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Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of various schemes beingrun by the Government regarding housingand urban poverty alleviation in thecountry, State-
wise; 

(b) the details of proposals receivedfrom various State Governments underthese schemes; 

(c) the financial allocation made withrespect to each such proposal; 

(d) whether the Government proposesto provide land/houses to people living inslums in Nagpur, Mumbai and Punedistricts of
Maharashtra; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION (SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO)

(a) to (c): The following housing schemes have been implemented by the Ministry
(i) Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) for providing housing and basic services to urban poor/slum
dwellers in 65 select cities under the Sub Mission, Basic Services to the Urban Poor (BSUP) and in other cities and towns, under the
Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme (IHSDP),
(ii) Rajiv Awas Yojana (RAY) for providing housing and basic civic & social infrastructure to slum dwellers, and 
(iii) Affordable Housing in Partnership (AHP) scheme for increasing affordable housing stock.

A total of 1516 projects with a total project cost of Rs. 31,803.93 crores and Central Share of Rs. 17,104.97 crores have been
approved for construction of total 12,28,298 dwelling units (DUs) out of which 8,96,292 DUs have been completed and 6,61,758 DUs
have been occupied under JNNURM.

A total of 239 projects with a total project cost of Rs. 8,836.11 crores and Central Share of Rs. 4,903.63 crores have been approved
for construction of total 1,68,207 dwelling units (DUs) out of which 2,501 DUs have been completed and 40 DUs have been occupied
under RAY.

A total of 22 projects with a total project cost of Rs. 1,482.96 crores and Central Share of Rs. 149.55 crores have been approved for
construction of total 25,407 dwelling units (DUs) out of which 4,968 DUs have been completed and 2,532 DUs have been occupied
under AHP. State wise details are at annexure-I.

(d) & (e): 'Land' and 'Housing' being State subjects, it is upto the State Government of Maharashtra to provide affordable Low Cost
Housing including rehabilitation of slum dwellers.

However, a total of 40 projects have been sanctioned with a total project cost of Rs. 2,056.62 croreand Central Share of Rs. 854.44
crores for construction of total 50,573 dwelling units (DUs) out of which 45,700 DUs have been completed and 24,756 DUs have been
occupied in Nagpur, Mumbai and Punedistricts of Maharashtra. City wise details are at annexure-II
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